The exposure to credit risk to cash and cash equivalents is set out below:

Credit Rating

30 June
2016

€’000

31 December
2015

€’000

30 June
2015

€’000

Cash held in banks A+  18,929 21,149 –

Cash held in banks BBB+  89 19 6,216

Cash held in money market funds AAA  29,151 357 272,655

Total  48,169 21,525 278,871

The Company’s cash is held with JP Morgan Chase, RBS International in Guernsey, HSBC, Credit Suisse and ING. Signifi cant liquidity
balances are held with, amongst others JP Morgan, Deutsche Bank and Goldman Sachs. The Company spreads its cash and cash
equivalents across a number of banking groups to diversify credit risk.

(c)  Other receivables
The Company monitors the credit risk of other receivables on an ongoing basis. None of these assets are considered impaired nor
overdue for repayment.

Our fi nances / fi nancial information

Notes to the condensed interim fi nancial statements continued

O
ur

 p
o
rt

fo
lio

M
ar

ke
t o

ve
rv

ie
w

an

d
ou

tlo
ok

4

O
ur

 g
ov

er
n
an

ce

5

6

S
h
ar

eh
o
ld

er

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

3

2

O
ur

 fi
n
an

ce
s

O
ur

 b
us

in
es

s

1

Apax Global Alpha Limited / Interim Report and Accounts

52 53

13  Financial risk management (continued)
Market risk (continued)
(a)  Price risk (continued)
The table below refl ects the sensitivity of price risk to the Derived Investments and the impact on NAV:

30 June 2016
Base Case

€’000

Bull Case
(+20%)

€’000

Bear Case
(-20%)
€’000

Investments  407,751  489,301  326,201
Change in NAV 9.1% -9.1%
Change in total income -1853% 1853%
Change in profit for the period -1413% 1413%

31 December 2015
Base Case

€’000

Bull Case
(+20%)

€’000

Bear Case
(-20%)
€’000

Investments 441,148 529,378 352,918

Change in NAV 9.4% -9.4%

Change in total income 143.9% -143.9%

Change in profit for the period 177.3% -177.3%

30 June 2015
Base Case

€’000

Bull Case
(+20%)

€’000

Bear Case
(-20%)
€’000

Investments 308,9571 339,853 278,061

Change in NAV 3% -3%

Change in total income 561% -561%

Change in profit for the period 752% -752%

1.  Investments of €309.0m at 30 June 2015 represents all Derived Investments held on a look-through basis. €74.2m was held directly by the Company
and the balance of €234.8m through its subsidiaries.

(b)  Currency risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk on those investments, cash, interest receivable and other non-current assets which
are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency, which is the euro. The Company does not hedge
the currency exposure related to its investments. The Company regards its exposure to exchange rate changes on the underlying
investments as part of its overall investment return and does not seek to mitigate that risk through the use of fi nancial derivatives. The